[4] Other charges of $3 million primarily related to fees for certain legal proceedings and $2 million related to Argentina hyperinflationary charges. Includes income tax
expense of $53 million for a reduction in valuation allowance related to integration of certain U.S. operations, partially offset by $47 million of deferred tax effects
associated with certain outside basis differences.

[5] The Company determined the tax effect of the items excluded from normalized results by applying the estimated effective rate for the applicable jurisdiction in which the
pre-tax items were incurred, and for which realization of the resulting tax benefit, if any, is expected. In certain situations in which an item excluded from normalized
results impacts income tax expense, the Company uses a "with" and "without" approach to determine normalized income tax expense.

NEWELL BRANDS INC.
RECONCILIATION OF GAAP AND NON-GAAP INFORMATION (UNAUDITED)

CERTAIN LINE ITEMS
(Amounts in millions, except per share data)

Three Months Ended September 30, 2019
GAAP Restructuring Acquisition Transactions Non-GAAP Measure

Measure and
restructuring

amortization
and

and
related Other Proforma

Reported
related costs

[1]
impairment

[2]
costs

[3]
items

[4] Normalized*
Adjustments

[5] Proforma
Net sales $ 2,569 $ — $ — $ — $ — $ 2,569 $ — $ 2,569
Cost of products sold 1,722 (11) — — (38) 1,673 2 1,675
Gross profit 847 11 — — 38 896 (2) 894

33.0 % 34.9 % 34.8 %
Selling, general and administrative expenses 630 (13) (32) (9) (8) 568 — 568

24.5 % 22.1 % 22.1 %
Restructuring costs, net 3 (3) — — — — — —
Impairment of goodwill, intangibles and other
assets 1,071 — (1,071) — — — — —
Operating income (loss) (857) 27 1,103 9 46 328 (2) 326

(33.4)% 12.8 % 12.7 %
Non-operating (income) expense 111 — — — (34) 77 — 77
Income (loss) before income taxes (968) 27 1,103 9 80 251 (2) 249
Income tax provision (benefit) [6] (327) 3 249 1 20 (54) (1) (55)
Income (loss) from continuing operations (641) 24 854 8 60 305 (1) 304
Income (loss) from discontinued operations, net
of tax 15 — — 8 (20) 3 — 3
Net income (loss) $ (626) $ 24 $ 854 $ 16 $ 40 $ 308 $ (1) $ 307

Diluted earnings (loss) per share  $ (1.48) $ 0.06 $ 2.02 $ 0.04 $ 0.09 $ 0.73 $ — $ 0.73

* Normalized results are financial measures that are not in accordance with GAAP and exclude the above normalized adjustments. See below for a discussion of each of these adjustments.
Adjustments and normalized earnings per share are calculated based on diluted weighted average shares of 423.8 million shares for the three months ended September 30, 2019.
Totals may not add due to rounding.

[1] Restructuring and restructuring related costs of $27 million.
[2] Acquisition amortization costs of $32 million; impairment charges of approximately $1.1 billion primarily related to tradenames, customer relationships and goodwill.

[…]

income tax expense of $53 million for a reduction in valuation allowance related to integration of certain U.S. operations, partially offset by $47 million of deferred tax
effects associated with certain outside basis difference, $20 million related to change in tax status of certain entities and $5 million for effects of adopting the
Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security (“CARES”) Act.

[5] The Company determined the tax effect of the items excluded from normalized results by applying the estimated effective rate for the applicable jurisdiction in which the
pre-tax items were incurred, and for which realization of the resulting tax benefit, if any, is expected. In certain situations in which an item excluded from normalized
results impacts income tax expense, the Company uses a "with" and "without" approach to determine normalized income tax expense.

NEWELL BRANDS INC.
RECONCILIATION OF GAAP AND NON-GAAP INFORMATION (UNAUDITED)

CERTAIN LINE ITEMS
(Amounts in millions, except per share data)

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2019
GAAP Restructuring Acquisition Transactions Non-GAAP Measure

Measure
and

restructuring
amortization

and
and

related Other Proforma

Reported
related costs

[1]
impairment

[2]
costs

[3]
items

[4] Normalized*
Adjustments

[5] Proforma
Net sales $ 7,091 $ — $ — $ — $ — $ 7,091 $ — $ 7,091
Cost of products sold 4,724 (15) — — (46) 4,663 21 4,684
Gross profit 2,367 15 — — 46 2,428 (21) 2,407

33.4 % 34.2 % 33.9 %
Selling, general and administrative expenses 1,811 (25) (97) (25) (12) 1,652 2 1,654

25.5 % 23.3 % 23.3 %
Restructuring costs, net 22 (22) — — — — — —
Impairment of goodwill, intangibles and other assets 1,148 — (1,148) — — — — —
Operating income (loss) (614) 62 1,245 25 58 776 (23) 753

(8.7)% 10.9 % 10.6 %
Non-operating (income) expense 295 — — — (55) 240 — 240
Income (loss) before income taxes (909) 62 1,245 25 113 536 (23) 513
Income tax provision (benefit) [6] (317) 15 271 6 39 14 (6) 8
Income (loss) from continuing operations (592) 47 974 19 74 522 (17) 505
Income (loss) from discontinued operations, net of tax (95) — 84 48 — 37 — 37
Net income (loss) $ (687) $ 47 $ 1,058 $ 67 $ 74 $ 559 $ (17) $ 542

Diluted earnings (loss) per share  $ (1.62) $ 0.11 $ 2.50 $ 0.16 $ 0.17 $ 1.32 $ (0.04) $ 1.28

* Normalized results are financial measures that are not in accordance with GAAP and exclude the above normalized adjustments. See below for a discussion of each of these adjustments.
Adjustments and normalized earnings per share are calculated based on diluted weighted average shares of 423.7 million shares for the nine months ended September 30, 2019.
Totals may not add due to rounding.

[1] Restructuring and restructuring related costs of $62 million.
[2] Acquisition amortization costs of $97 million; impairment charges of approximately $1.3 billion primarily related to tradenames, customer relationships and goodwill;